PART V, PAGE 62 **RELEASE: 16**

ACCESS SERVICE

6. Switched Access Service (Cont'd)

6.9 Rates and Charges

6.9.1	Nonrecurring Charges		
	Per Line Connected Terminating Feature Group C WATS Access Line	\$34.91 \$34.91	
6.9.2	Switched Access*	Per Access Minute	
	Premium Access Originating Minutes, Non-Toll Free Premium Access Originating Minutes, Toll Free Only Premium Access Terminating Minutes	\$0.042622 \$0.042622 \$0.0000	(C) (N) (R)
6.9.3	End Office		
	Toll Free Data Base Access Service 1. Basic Rate – per query 6.3.6(A)(4)(a)	\$0.004248	(T) (R)
	2. Vertical Features Rate Per query (replaced basic rate) 6.3.6(A)(4)(a)	\$0.004248	(R)

6.9.4 Equal Access Recovery Charge

Applied to Originating Access Minutes, Non-Toll Free	\$0.00316	(C)
Applied to Originating Access Minutes, Toll Free Only	\$0.00000	(N)

Nonrecurring Charge for Presubscription 6.9.5

is as follows Presubscription - Per Telephone Exchange Service

Nonrecurring Charge \$5.00

This charge is billed to the end user who is the subscriber to the Telephone Exchange Service. In the event an end user is incorrectly presubscribed due to misassignment on the part of the Telephone Company, no charge shall apply. In the event an end user is incorrectly presubscribed due to misassignment on the part of the IXC, the Telephone Company will apply the charge to the IXC responsible. If the end user changes both interstate and intrastate presubscription at the same time, the intrastate presubscription charge will be ½ the rate listed above.

*The switched access rate includes non-chargeable interface Group and Optional Features as set forth in 6.2(A)(1) and 6.2(A)(2).

Effective: 7/1/21 Issued: Chris Reno

Tariff: 12-01 850 N. Highway 414 Mountain View, WY 82939